Amendment 2 to Council Bill No. 60-2017

BY: Chairperson at the request of the County Executive and cosponsored by Greg Fox and Mary Kay Sigaty Legislative Day No. 13 Date: October 2, 2017

Amendment No. 2

(Related to accessory uses, this amendment makes the following changes:

- 1. Deletes the definition for the term "composting";
- 2. Amends the definition of "composting facility";
- 3. Adds a definition for the term "natural wood waste recycling";
- 4. *Removes certain references to composting as a permitted use in certain districts, thus preserving it as an accessory use;*
- 5. Clarifies that natural wood waste recycling activities that do NOT require an MDE permit are permitted accessory uses.)
- 1 In the title, in the second line, strike "facilities".
- 2 On page 2, strike lines 26 and 27, inclusive and in their entirety. 3 4 5 On page 2, in line 29, after "COMPOSTING" insert ", THE CONTROLLED AEROBIC BIOLOGICAL DECOMPOSITION OF ORGANIC WASTE MATERIAL,". 6 7 On page 3, in line 1, after "COMAR." insert "COMPOSTING IS ALLOWED AS AN ACCESSORY USE 8 9 IF A PERMIT FROM THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT IS NOT REQUIRED.". 10 On page 3, in line 19, insert: 11 "NATURAL WOOD WASTE RECYCLING: THE MANUFACTURE OF HORTICULTURAL MULCH FROM 12 NATURAL WOOD WASTE THAT DOES NOT MEET THE DEFINITION OF A NATURAL WOOD WASTE 13

1

14 <u>RECYCLING FACILITY.</u>"

a2cb60-2017

1	
2	On page 6, strike line 29 and 30, inclusive and in their entirety and substitute:
3	"26. NATURAL WOOD WASTE RECYCLING ACCESSORY TO A PRINCIPAL FARM USE.".
4	
5	On page 9, strike lines 15 and 16, inclusive and in their entirety and substitute:
6	"25. NATURAL WOOD WASTE RECYCLING ACCESSORY TO PRINCIPAL FARM USE.".
7	
8	On page 11, strike lines 9 and 10, inclusive and in their entirety and substitute:
9	"Y. NATURAL WOOD WASTE RECYCLING ACCESSORY TO PRINCIPAL FARM USE.".
10	
11	Strike "AND COMPOSTING" in the following instances:
12	1. On page 13 in line 7;
13	2. On page 14, in line 23; and
14	3. On page 15, in line 1.
15	
16	On page 15, in line 1, after "FACILITIES" insert ", TIER 3".